

RECEIVED

Oct 20 2022

S.C. SUPREME COURT

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Honorable Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY
DUBOSE TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE, *Respondents-Appellants*,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as the
Director of the South Carolina Department of Corrections,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; and HENRY MCMASTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of South Carolina, *Appellants-Respondents*.

INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

Lindsey S. Vann (No. 101408)
Emily Paavola (No. 77855)
Hannah L. Freedman (No. 103373)
Brendan Van Winkle (No. 104768)
Allison Franz (No. 105189)
JUSTICE 360
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201

John H. Blume (No. 743)
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
158 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

Joshua Snow Kendrick (No. 70453)
KENDRICK & LEONARD, P.C.
506 Pettigru (29601)
P.O. Box 6938
Greenville, SC 29606

John Christopher Mills
J. CHRISTOPHER MILLS, LLC
2118 Lincoln Street
Columbia, SC 29202

Elizabeth Franklin-Best (No. 72555)
ELIZABETH FRANKLIN-BEST, P.C.
3710 Landmark Drive, Suite 113
Columbia, SC 29204

Counsel for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Circuit Court’s Denial of Discovery Created a Vacuum of Information Regarding the Availability of Lethal Injection Drugs Which Appellants are Attempting to Exploit	6
II. The Sole Issue in the Cross-Appeal Is Properly Before the Court and Was Adequately Briefed in Respondents’-Appellants’ Opening Brief	9
A. The Cross-Appeal Issue Was Amply Preserved Below	9
B. Respondents-Appellants Have Standing to Appeal	10
C. The Cross-Appeal Is Adequately Briefed	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

SOUTH CAROLINA CASES

Bluffton Towne Center, LLC v. Gilleland-Prince, 412 S.C. 554, 772 S.E.2d 882 (2015).....12

Dunn v. Dunn, 298 S.C. 499, 381 S.E.2d 734 (1989).....13

Eldridge v. City of Greenwood, 308 S.C. 125, 417 S.E.2d 532 (1992)11

Fairchild v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp., 385 S.C. 344, 683 S.E.2d 818 (Ct. App. 2009).....11

First Union Nat’l Bank of S.C. v. Soden, 333 S.C. 554, 511 S.E.2d 372 (Ct. App. 1998)11

Hite v. Thomas & Howard Co., 305 S.C. 358, 409 S.E.2d 340 (1991), *overruled on other grounds by Huntley v. Young*, 319 S.C. 559, 462 S.E.2d 860 (1995)11

L’On, L.L.C. v. Town of Mt. Pleasant, 338 S.C. 406, 526 S.E.2d 716 (2000).....9, 10, 12

Wilder Corp v. Wilke, 330 S.C. 71, 497 S.E.2d 713 (1998)9

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Barr v. Lee, 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020) (per curiam).....7

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008) (plurality opinion)7

Cooley v. Strickland, No. 2009 WL 4842393 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2009).....7

Glossip v. Chandler, No. CIV-14-0665-F, 2022 WL 1997194 (W.D. Okla. June 6, 2022)7

Glossip v. Gross, 576 U.S. 863 (2015)5, 7, 8

Grayson v. Warden, 869 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2017)7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2021 S.C. Acts No. 43, *codified at S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530* (2021).....5, 6

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580 (2013).....2, 3, 8

RULES OF COURT

Rule 201, SCACR.....10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule 401, SCRE	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, <i>Execution Database</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions/execution-database (last visited Oct. 20, 2022)	6
